-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

Percent Change (%)

To
ta

l
Ma

te
ri

al
s

Re
du

ct
io

n
(%

)

μmax

Kc

KO

Yx/s

   a

10

15

20

25

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

Percent Change (%)

T
o
t
a
l

S
u
b
s
t
r
a
t
e

U
s
e

(
%
)

μ max

Kc

KO

Yx/s

   b

2

6

10

14

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

Percent Change (%)

M
ax

 t
em

pe
ra

tu
re

 (℃
)

   c

65

75

85

95

105

115

125

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

Percent Change (%)

A
ir

fl
o
w

 a
cc

u
m

u
la

ti
v
e

q
u
an

ti
ty

 (
m

3
)

   e

60

63

66

69

72

75

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

M
ax

 t
em

pe
ra

tu
re

 (
℃

)

   d

10

20

30

40

50

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

Percent Change (%)

20
 d

ay
 m

oi
st

ur
e

co
nt

en
t

(%
)

   f

Figure 10. Sensitivity analysis showing predicted model outputs as the indicated parameters (
max ,

CK ,
OK ,

SXY /
) altered from –60% to +60% of its default value. (a) Total materials reduction. (b) Total substrate use. (c)

Maximum biomass concentration. (d) Maximum temperature. (e) Air flow accumulative quantity.  (f) Moisture
content profile.

15

25

35

45

55

65

-60 -40 -20 0 20 30 40

To
t
al
 M
a
te
r
ia
ls

Re
du
c
ti
o
n
(%
)

Percent Change (%)

W0

Tem

p0

10

15

20

25

-60 -40 -20 0 20 30 40

T
o
ta
l
S
ub
s
tr
at
e
 U
s
e

(
%
)

Percent Change (%)

   a   b

Researcher 2012;4(10)   http://www.sciencepub.net/researcher

45

0

5

10

15

-60 -40 -20 0 20 30 40 60

M
a
x
 B
i
o
m
as
s
 (
k
g/
m
3)

Percent Change (%)

65

66

67

68

69

70

-60 -40 -20 0 20 30 40

M
a
x
 t
e
m
p
er
a
tu
r
e
 (
¡
æ)

Percent Change (%)

   c   d

90

100

110

120

130

140

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

A
i
r
f
l
ow
 a
c
c
um
u
la
t
iv
e

q
u
a
n
t
it
y
 (
m
3)

Percent Change (%)

15

20

25

30

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

2
0
 d
a
y
mo
i
st
ur
e

co
n
te
nt
 (
%
)

Percent Change (%)

   e   f
Figure 11. Sensitivity analysis showing predicted model outputs as the indicated parameters(W0, Temp0, X0)
altered from –60% to +60% of its default value. (a) Total materials reduction. (b) Total substrate use. (c) Maximum
biomass concentration. (d) Maximum temperature. (e) Air flow accumulative quantity. (f) Moisture content profile.

4. Discussion

In this study, a dynamic model was developed to
simulate composting processes of solid waste based